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Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director, 
Baltimore County Department of 

Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
April 6, 2018 
Page 2 

than 2 employees will be working on the largest shift. Following NorthPoint's redevelopment of 
Parcel B, there will be 32 parking spaces for both parcels combined (Parcel A's 10 spaces+ Parcel 
B's 22 spaces= 32 spaces). As a practical matter, Parcel A (1815 Whitehead Road) is now vacant 
and is also separately being listed for sale by the Seller, and thus, will no longer be utilized jointly 
with Parcel B; however, even if Parcel A were still utilized for book manufacturing, its required 
parking per the Prior Zoning Case was only 26 spaces. Because only 2 parking spaces would be 
required on Parcel B following redevelopment, the total required on Parcels A & B would be 28 
spaces. Therefore, the total 32 spaces proposed to be provided on Parcels A & B combined 
following redevelopment of Parcel A will satisfy the parking requirements of the Zoning 
Regulations. 

Please confirm by countersigning this letter below that the proposed redevelopment is 
indeed, within the spirit and intent of the prior approved zoning relief granted for the Property and 
that the proposed redevelopment of the Property is permitted without any additional zoning relief 
being required. I have enclosed with this letter a check in the amount of $150.00 made payable to 
"Baltimore County, Maryland" to cover the administrative costs associated with this review. 

If you need any additional information in order to complete your review, please feel free 
to give me a call. 

I appreciate your attention to this matter. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 

,e..~ldJaW£:i:-u 4-/i<r/t'i> 
Baltimore County Department of 

Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

JAW/hal 
Enclosures 
cc: NorthPoint Development (via electronic mail) 

Kimley Hom (via electronic mail) 
UBP Realty Holding Business Trust (via electronic mail) 4824-7207-6384,v. 1 





March 23, 2018 

Development Review Committee 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Letter of Request for DRC 
NorthPoint Self Storage 
1807 Whitehead Road 
Woodlawn, Maryland 21207 

NorthPoint Self Storage is respectfully requesting a Development Review Committee (DRC) 
review and approval of a Limited Exemption under Section 32-4-106 (A-1-vi) for its self storage 
facility located at 1807 Whitehead Road, Woodlawn, MD 21207. The site is currently a 50,742 
square foot manufacturing facility. 

NorthPoint Self Storage is purchasing the property on 1807 Whitehead Road and is proposed to 
demolish the existing warehouse and rebuild a self-storage facil ity in its place. The proposed 
building will be approximately 52,500 square feet, including 1,200 sf of office space. The 
increase of 1, 758 square feet of footprint is gained adding a canopy on the front of the building 
toward the Whitehead Road frontage. 18 parking spaces are eliminated by the expansion, 
however, the parking requirements for the building, as well as the shared parking requirements 
for the adjacent property (1815 Whitehead Road) are met. 

Please contact me at Johnny Sweeney or by email at Jsweeney@NorthPointKC.com if you have 
any questions or concerns. 

Thank you, 

Johnny Sweeney 
NorthPoint Development 
4825 NW 41 st St, Suite 500 
Riverside, MO 64150 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DRC) APPLICATION 

DRC# _______ ffracking# ______________ _ 
County Use Only County Use Only 

This application must be accompanied by the following: 
1. One copy of the completed DRC checklist. Filing Date: _ _ ______ _ 
2. Three copies of this DRC application, completed in full. Stamp in w/PAI date stamp here 

3. Three copies of a letter of request (attach one to each DRC application). 
4. Nine copies of the plan folded to 8 Yi x 11 inches. 
5. $100 fee for limited exemption request; $375 for waiver request (check made payable to Baltimore County, MD and 

are non-refundable; Applicant shall deliver check to County Finance Office cashier. Submit paid receipt w/package. 

Project Name: NORTH POINT SELF STORAGE PAI File No.:---------

ProjectAddress: 1807WHITEHEAD ROAD, WOODLAWN, MD Zip Code: 21207 ADC Map#: 0088 

Councilmanic District: 1 ST Election District: 1 ST Project Acreage: 1.9994 ACRES 

Tax Account No(s): _0_10_7_0_0_0_7_6_3 _________________ Zoning: _B_M_-I_M ____ _ 

Engineer: NICHOLAS J. LEFFNER, KIMLEY-HORN N/A: __ Engineer's Phone No.: 443-743-3470 

Address: 1215 E FORT AVE, SUITE 304, BALTIMORE, MD Zip 21230 Email: NICK.LEFFNER@KIMLEY-HORN.COM 
(City) 

Applicant: NORTHPOINT DEVELOPMENT Applicant's Phone No.: 816-381-2901 

Address: 4825 NW 41st ST, SUITE 500, RIVERSIDE, MO Zip 64150 Email: JSWEENEY@NORTHPOINTKC.COM 

(City) 
Attorney: ROSENBERG MARTIN GREENBURG, LLP N/A: __ Attorney's Phone No.: 410-727-6600 

Address: 25 SOUTH CHARLES STREET, 21ST FLOOR, BALTIMORE, MD Zip 21201 Email: CHECKER@ROSENBERGMARTIN.COM 

(City) 
Is this a tower?_Yes _25.._ No If "Yes" check one of the following: Cellular __ Water Tower __ MonoPole _ _ _ 

(CAC) (WTC) (CFC) 

REQUESTED ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT) 

(X) Limited Exemption under Section 32-4-106 (A-1-VI) (~_~)(~_~) 
( ) Plan Refinement 
( ) Planned Shopping Center Designation under Section 101 of BCZR 
( ) Waiver under Section 32-4-107 ( ) ( ) ( ) 
( ) Requires a Zoning ( ) Special Hearing; ( ) Special Exception; ( ) Variance 
( ) Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) 

(County Use only) 
Action: -----

( ) Other _______________________ _ _ _ ____ _ 
This application must be accompanied by a written request. That request must be in the form of a letter, legibly printed or 
typed, and signed by the applicant. The letter must contain the name, address and telephone number of the applicant and 
must provide details of the request. A copy of the checklist must be completed and included along with this DRC 
application. Please note that a DRC application form and checklist is available in room 123 of the County Office Building 
and on the County web site www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/pdm devmanage/pdmfdmgt.html 
Please see page 2 for the checklist of complete submittal requirements 

c: Council, Planning, DEPS, Zoning 

PAIDM15w 1 07/13 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

Development Review Committee (DRC) 
Application Form Checklist 

All applications to the DRC must include the following: 

v 1. 
~2. 

V 3. 

V 4. 
-;r- 5. 

Three copies of the DRC Application. 
Three copies ( one attached to each DRC Application) of a letter of request to the DRC containing the 
following: 

V a. Name, address and phone number of the applicant 
~ b. Explanation of the request to the DRC. 
~ c. Signature of the applicant. 
Nine copies of a plan*** showing the following: 
~ a. A plan title box noting "Plan to accompany DRC request." 
v b. North arrow. 

-;r- c. Vicinity map. 
~ d. Election district. 
~ e. Councilmanic district. 
~f. 
~g. 
~h. 
~i. 
~j. 
v k. 
~l. 
~m. 
NA n. 
~o. 

Property tax account numbers. 
Site property owner' s name and address. 
Scale of the drawing. 
Boundaries of the property lines shown in heavy bold lines. 
Lengths of property lines 
Area of project site in square feet and acreage. 
Proposed structures, heights and dimensions. 
Setbacks. 
Location of existing wells and septic systems. 
Zoning information: 
_y__ 1. Current zoning on the property. 
_y__ 2. Case numbers of any zoning hearings. 
v 3. Dates of zoning orders. 
~ 4. Indication of what was granted or denied by the zoning commissioner. 
-;r- 5. Copies of zoning orders attached to the DRC Application. 

***Note: For refinements and material changes to previously approved plans you must use copies of the last 
approved plan to show items 3a-o listed above. Please show all changes in red. 
One copy of this checklist completed and signed by the applicant or the consultant. 
Check for $100 for limited exemption request or check for $375 for waiver request , payable to Baltimore 
County, MD-non-refundable. (Do not staple check to forms) Applicant shall deliver payment to 
County Finance Office cashier. Submit paid receipt with this package. 

I have reviewed the DRC application and plan using this checklist to insure that the application 
and plan are complete. I understand that an incomplete application or plan may cause the DRC to delay 
its action on this request. 

Date 

PAIDM15w 2 07/13 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
S/S Whitehead Road, 530' W of 
Woodlawn Drive * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
( 1807 & 1815 Whitehead Road) 
1st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
2nd Councilmanic District 

* Case No. 96-477-A 
Leroy E. Wolk, et al - Owners; and 
United Book Press, Inc., Contract Purchasers 

* * * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

* 

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a 

Petition for Variance for the properties known as 1815 and 1807 Whitehead 

Road, also known as Parcels A and B, respectively, located in the vicinity 

of Woodlawn Drive and Security Boulevard in Woodlawn. The Petition was 

filed by the owners of Parcel A, Leroy E. Wolk and Daniel Katz, Surviving 

Partners of the LSD Partnership, and Leroy E. Wolk, Stanford G. Gann, 

Andrew Sandler, and Sidney Levin, as Trustees Under the Wills of Dorothea 

F. Wolk and Seymour Woik, and the Contract Purchasers of Parcel A, (owners 

of Parcel B), United Book Press, Inc., by George Dilli, President, through 

their attorney, Anthony P. Palaigos, Esquire. The Petitioners seek relief 

from Section 233.3.B and 233.3.C to permit 30 and 55 manufacturing employ-

ees per establishment on Parcel A and Parcel B, respectively, in lieu of 

the maximum permitted 25 persons for each establishment and to approve a 

modified plan, accordingly, and from Sections 409.6.A.2 and J to permit 47 

parking spaces for both parcels combined in lieu of the required 56. The 

properties and relief sought are more particularly described on 

the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Leroy E. 

Wolk, General Partner of LSD Partnership, Owners of Parcel A, George 

Dilli, President of United Book Press, Inc., Owners of Parcel Band Con-
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tract Purchasers of Parcel A, William P. Monk, Land Planning and Zoning 

Consultant who prepared the site plan for this project, and Anthony G. 

Palaigos, Esquire, atto~ney for the Petitioners. Also in attendance were 

Jamie Gilbert of the Baltimore County Economic Development Commission, and 

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire. Tl1ere were no Protestants present. 

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that the 

subject properties are adjoining parcels, consisting of a combined area of 

3.333 acres, more or less, zoned B.M.-LM. Both properties, identified as 

Parcels A and Bon Petitioner's Exhibit 1, have been, or are currently in 

use as a printing/book manufacturing business, and are improved with a 

large one-story building. The Petitioners are desirous of combining the 

two operations, and thus, the requested variances and approval of a modi-

fied site plan are necessary. 

By way of background, testimony revealed that United Book Press, 

Inc. (United) is a Maryland corporation which in 1990, began its operations 

as a tenant, leasing 30,000 sq.ft. of space on Parcel Bas a book manufac-

turer, which ls a permitted use. Ultimately, Onited's operation expanded 

into the remaining 20,000 sq.ft. of space on Parcel B. United is a fully 

integrated book manufacturer of soft cover and paperback books. As such, 

United does off-set prjnting, binding, sewing, folding, packaging and 

shipping of its book products to its customers. Testimony indicated that 

United purchased Parcel B, by Deed dated December 8, 1994, a copy of which 

was introduced into evidence. As noted above, Parcel Bis improved with a 

one-story manufacturing facility, with combined office and manufacturing 

space of 51,302 sq.ft. There have been no additions made to the building 

and United has not enlarged the building into areas on Parcel B that could 

have been used for parking. 'I'he exterior dimensions of the building have 
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remained the same since United has been occupying and using the land and 

buildings on Parcel B, both as a tenant originally, and subsequently, as 

Uwner. Presently, 37 parking spaces are provided on Parcel 8. There is a 

rear yard directly behind the building, however, it cannot be accessed by 

vehicle or utilized for parking due to its steep slope and topography. 

'fhere is no other available space on Parcel B where additional parking 

spaces can be provided. 

CJnited has contracted to purchase Parcel A, and, pursuant to the 

contract of sale shown at the hearing, has the authority to pursue the 

relief requested in the Petition for Variance as it pertains to Parcel A. 

'J'he current legal owners of Parcel A, present through Mr. Leroy E. Wolk, 

purchased what now consists of Parcel A, pursuant to two deeds; the first 

being a deed dated October 24, 1963 and the second, being the rear yard 

portion of Parcel A, by deed dated October 25, 1982. 'l'he Wolk Press 

Company built the existing building on Parcel A between 196J and 1982 and 

used the facility as a book manufacturer in the areas of catalogs and 

brochures. That building is a one-story manufacturing facility consisting 

of approximately 35,430 sq.ft. There have been no additions or expansions 

made to the existing building since its completion in 1982. The only 

available parking on Parcel A are the 10 spaces located in front of the 

building. 

The proposed use of Parcel A by United Book Press, Inc. is to 

expand into case bound and hard cover book manufacturing, thereby enabling 

United to be a fully integrated book manufacturer of both soft cover and 

hard cover books. The expanded use within the existing building on Parcel 

A will require the purchase and installation of additional and different 
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equipment than what is in use on Parcel B, and the operation of such 

equipment to manufacture hard cover books is also labor Jntensive. 

In support of the relief requested from Sections 233.J.B & C, 

testimony revealed that Mr. Dilli has been in the book manufacturing 

business for 40 years. Testimony indicated that the day shift of a fully 

integrated book manufacturer of soft cover and paperback books cannot 

operate efficiently with 25 persons or less. The operation is labor 

intensive and requires employees at all the various pieces of equipment 

necessary to compile these books, including, but not limited to, the 

presses, the bindery equipment, the folding equipment, the sewing equip-

ment, etc. The limitation of 25 persons or less creates an undue hardship 

for this Petitioner because its application at the subject location would 

render it impossible to conduct its business as a fully integrated book 

manufacturer. Likewise, a fully integrated book manufacturer for hard 

cover books cannot operate with 25 persons or less who are directly en-

gaged in the manufacturing process during the day shift, which would 

employ the most persons. Enforcement of the 25 person limit would create 

an undue hardship to the Petitioner, and would, in fact, prevent United 

from using Parcel A as a fully integrated hard cover book manufacturing 

facility, even though it is a permitted use. 

The Petitioners have also requested a parking variance from 

Section 409.b.A.2 & 3. As ls the case with Parcel B, the rear yard of 

Parcel A cannot be reached by vehicle and is totally unusable due to the 

steep slope and topography. There are no additional areas on Parcel A 

that can be used for parking and there has been no expansion into areas 

that could have been used for parking. In fact, parking spaces that were 

historlcally dVailable for use by the owners of Parcel A have been lost 
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due to the expiration of a lease, which expired March 31, 1996, after an 

original term of 15 years. A copy of this lease was introduced as Peti-

tioner 1 s Exhibit 3. This lease allowed the current owners of Parcel A to 

lease land that was contiguous with and adjacent to the eastern building 

line of the building on Parcel B for additional parking; however, the 

current owners of that land have refused to either lease or sell that 

portion of land to the owners of Parcel A. 

Through the joint efforts and cooperation between United Book 

Press, Inc. and Baltimore County, there currently is available street 

parking on Whitehead Road and efforts are being undertaken, as of the date 

this Petition was filed, to expand that number of street spaces available 

for parking. There currently exists sufficient parking on both Parcels A 

and B to accommodate the employees and customers of United and the avail-

able 28 spaces on Whitehead Road are sufficient to accommodate any addi-

tional demand for parking by employees and customers. There will be no 

impact of any kind whatsoever on the residential community closest to 

Parcels A and B because there is a wooded buffer between that residential 

community and Whitehead Road, and there is no direct street access off of 

Whitehead Road into that residential community. Moreover, United has 

distributed and encouraged its employees to participate in Baltimore 

County's ride sharing program as evidenced by the introduction of Petition-

er's Exhibit 6. 

The testimony offered was uncontradicted and showed clearly that 

the conditions that exist and which justify the variance and modified plan 

are peculiar and unique to the land and existing buildings on Parcels A 

and B. Additionally, the proffered testimony showed that strict compli-

ance with the B.C.Z.R. would unreasonably prevent the use of Parcels A and 

- 5-
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B by United as a fu l ly integrated book manufacturer, which is a permitted 

use under the existing zoning classifications, thereby resulting in practi-

cal difficulty to the Petitioner with regard to the parking requirements, 

and an undue hardship with regard to the maximum number of persons engaged 

in the manufacturing process during the peak, day shift. It is clear that 

the relief requested is the minimum relief necessary to grant substantial 

justice to the Petitioner as wel l as other property owners in the dis-

trict, and is within the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Based upon the test imony and evidence presented, it is apparent 

!:hat the requested relief is necessary as a result of the size and shape 

of Parcels A and Bas recorded and the nature of the existing and proposed 

use of Parcels A and B. The B.C.Z.R., specifically, Section 307.1 thereof, 

established a two-step process for the granting of variances. That two-

step process was addressed and identified by the Court of Special Appeals 

in the case of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The opinion 

in that case, issued January 4, 1995, and authored by the Honorable J .. 

Cathell, interpreted our regulations to require the applicant to establish 

the following: 

First, the applicant (Petitioner) must prove, and this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner must find, that the "uniqueness and peculiarity of the 

subject property causes the zoning provision to impact disproportionately 

upon that property". 

I find from the testimony and evidence presented in this case 

that the subject properties are unique, unusual and different from proper-

ties which surround them so as to cause the applicable zoning provisions 

to lmpact disproportionately upon both Parcels A and B. 
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Having satisfied this "first step", the applicant (Petitioner) 

must proceed to the "second step" of this variance process, which is to 

show that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in a practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

The practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship guidelines that 

have been imposed by the B.C.Z.R. have been thoroughly examined and dis-

cussed by the appellate courts of this State. In Loyola Federal Savings 

& Loan Association v. Buschman, 227 Md. 243, 176 A.2d, 355 (1961), the 

Court of Appeals considered the identical regulation to Section 307.1 of 

the B.C.Z.R. 

As the court noted: "Section 307 of the Regulations uses the two 

terms (practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship) in the disjunctive." 

Loyola Federal, at 358. Thus, by the use of the term "or", Section 307 

offers the Petitioner an opportunity to obtain its variance upon satisfac-

t ion of either the undue hardship or practical difficulty standard. 

The distinction between these standards was clarified by the Court 

of Special Appeals in Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake 

Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d, 220 (1974). Within that opinion, the 

Court held that the undue hardship standard applies to a Petition for a 

use variance. The Court noted that a use variance, which permits a use on 

the property other than that specifically permitted in that particular 

district, requires the imposition of a higher standard. That is, to allow 

the change or demonstrate real hardship, where the land cannot allow a 

reasonable return if used only in accordance with the use restrictions of 

the ordinance. 

Compared with this heavy burden, the Court reviewed the practical 

difficulty standard applicable for area variances. The Court characterized 
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area variances as having a much less drastic affect than use variances, in 

that they seek relief only from height, area, setback or side property 

line restrictions, and would not affect the property's use, per se. The 

Court envisioned the impact of area variances on the surrounding locale to 

be less than that generated by use variances, and thus, the lesser practi-

cal difficulty standard applies. The prongs of that standard which must 

be satisfied by the Petitioner, as enunciated in Anderson, supra, are as 

follows: 

1) whether compliance with the strict letter of 
restrictions governing area setbacks, frontage, height, 
bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner 
from using the property for a permitted purpose or 
would render conformity with such restrictions unneces­
sarily burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance applied for would 
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to 
other property owners in the district or whether a 
lesser relaxation than that applied for would give 
substantial relief to the owner of the property in­
volved and be more consistent with justice to other 
property owners; and, 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and 
public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 

(1974). See, also, McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {19'/3) at 214-215. 

I find from the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing 

before me that the Petitioner has, in fact, proven the practical difficulty 

standards as set forth above, and that the variances requested should be 

granted. I also find from the testimony and evidence presented before me 

that the Petitioner has in fact proven that the requirements set forth in 

Sec~ion 233.3.B of the B.C.Z.R. creates an undue hardship on the Petition-

er and that the modified plan should be approved. I further find that the 

granting of these variances and the approval of the modified plan is in 

- 8-
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strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. and the granting 

of this relief is accomplished without injury to the public health, safety 

or general welfare. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the properties and 

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, 

the relief requested should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning commissioner for Balti-
~· 

more County this /7 day of July, 1996 that the Petition for Variance 

seeking relief from Section 233.3.B and 233.3.C to permit 30 and 55 manu-

facturing employees per establishment in Parcel A and Parcel B, respective-

ly, in lieu of the maximum 25 per establishment, and to approve a modified 

plan, and from Section 409.6.A.2 and 3 to permit 47 parking spaces for 

both parcels combined in lieu of the required 56, in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restriction: 

TMK:bjs 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building 
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such 
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order 
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

T\"ial#-6rn!!~ 
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Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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